As a measure of implementing this Turn-around strategy, the past three years saw us investing heavily in this 
sector to achieve universal access to basic education, including Early Childhood Development (ECD). 

We have significantly expanded the provisioning of Grade R in public primary schools. To date, about 2 339 
(two thousand three hundred and thirty nine) public Primary Schools offer Grade R. This translates to over 
123 356 (one hundred and twenty three thousand three hundred and fifty six) children enjoying access to 
Early Childhood Development education. This is, indeed, a milestone achievement given where we come 
from. 

Madam Speaker; 

We are also intensifying and broadening our teacher development programmes with the view to achieve